PRINTED: 04/26/2006 DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMA SERVICES **FORM APPROVED** OMB NO. 0938-0391 CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X3) DATE SURVEY (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES COMPLETED AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING B. WING 465093 04/12/2006 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER **775 NORTH 200 EAST BRIGHAM CITY NURSING & REHAB BRIGHAM CITY, UT 84302** PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL PREFIX PRÉFIX DATE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) **TAG** TAG DEFICIENCY) This Plan of Correction is the center's F 157 483.10(b)(11) NOTIFICATION OF CHANGES F 157 credible allegation of compliance. SS=D A facility must immediately inform the resident: consult with the resident's physician; and if Preparation and/or execution of this plan of known, notify the resident's legal representative correction does not constitute admission or or an interested family member when there is an agreement by the provider of the truth of accident involving the resident which results in the facts alleged or conclusions set forth in injury and has the potential for requiring physician the statement of deficiencies. The plan of intervention: a significant change in the resident's correction is prepared and/or executed physical, mental, or psychosocial status (i.e., a solely because it is required by the deterioration in health, mental, or psychosocial provisions of federal and state law. status in either life threatening conditions or clinical complications); a need to alter treatment significantly (i.e., a need to discontinue an F157 (D) Notification of changes existing form of treatment due to adverse consequences, or to commence a new form of **CORRECTIVE ACTIONS FOR** treatment); or a decision to transfer or discharge **IDENTIFIED RESIDENT** the resident from the facility as specified in §483.12(a). The physician for resident #3 was notified on 5-4-06 of a concern with the resident's The facility must also promptly notify the resident catheter and penis. The family/ interested and, if known, the resident's legal representative party for resident #11 was notified on 5-4or interested family member when there is a 06 of a previous circumcision on 9-5-05. change in room or roommate assignment as Immediate in service was given to all specified in §483.15(e)(2); or a change in licensed nursing staff. resident rights under Federal or State law or regulations as specified in paragraph (b)(1) of **IDENTIFICATION OF RESIDENTS** this section. POTENTIALLY AFFECTED The facility must record and periodically update Any resident who has a significant change the address and phone number of the resident's in condition has the potential to be affected. legal representative or interested family member. Utah Department of Health This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced

legal representative of a significant change in the resident's physical condition for 2 of 11 sample

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

Based on interview and record review, it was determined the facility did not notify the resident's

Certification and Resident Assessment

TITLE (X6) DATE

Bureau of Health Facility Licensing.

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

by:

STATEMENT AND PLAN O	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIF	PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		465093	B. WING		04/1	2/2006
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		77 B	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 75 NORTH 200 EAST RIGHAM CITY, UT 84302		945)
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 157	Power of Attorney surgical procedure and the physician who experienced a identifiers: 3 and 1 Findings included: 1. Resident 3 was 1/22/06 with diagrate dependent Diabet Obstructive Pulmo weakness from a Accident), and a farthroplasty). On 4/9/06, resider reviewed. The "Daily Skilled the following entrion on 4/7/06 at a great Penis red [a pain to [perineal] and on 4/8/06 at drainage around foley. "Resident of genital/perineal and genital/perineal and designed for the surgical and genital/perineal and surgical and su	cally, the resident's medical (POA) was not notified of a performed on one resident was not notified of one resident a painful infection. (Resident 11) s admitted to the facility on noses including IDDM (Insulin es Mellitus), COPD (Chronic onary Disease), Right sided CVA (Cerebral Vascular ailed THA (Total Hip nt 3's medical record was Nursing Notes" documented es. 9:00 PM "[Patient] very mad that erted". 3:15 PM "Rash noted to pubic and] swollen - [resident] denies area. Erythematous exudate mately 9:00 AM] Checked later inage noted". 1:20 AM "Some dried bloody tip of penis outside the [catheter] complained of pain in the	F 157	MEASURES TO PREVENT RECURRENCE The licensed nursing staff will serviced by the Director of Nur or designee on the proper mans significant changes in condition immediate notification of the prompt notification of the familinterested party. Change of Cobe tracked daily in stand up measurement of the prompt notification of the familinterested party. Change of Cobe tracked daily in stand up measurement of the prompt notification of significant chancondition. The DON or Design audits 5 times per week until committee weekly for 4 week audits and reports will then be by the Quality Assurance Committee to The Director of Nursing will be for continued compliance. Completion date: June 2, 2006	rsing (DON) agement of n, including shysician and sly and/or onditions will beting. d by the or ges in nee will do ompliant brance s. Further as directed mittee. e responsible	

PRINTED: 04/26/2006 DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMA SERVICES FORM APPROVED CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-0391 (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES COMPLETED AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING B. WING 465093 04/12/2006 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **775 NORTH 200 EAST BRIGHAM CITY NURSING & REHAB BRIGHAM CITY, UT 84302** PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X5) COMPLETION ID (X4) ID (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL **PREFIX PREFIX** DATE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG **DEFICIENCY**) F 157 F 157 Continued From page 2 of pain [with catheter at] times, [catheter] patent[et] draining ...". There was no documentation noted in resident 3's medical record that the physician was notified of resident 3's change in condition. On 4/10/06 at 8:45 AM a skin check was performed for resident 3 with a facility nurse and CNA. During this examination, it was noted by staff and surveyor that resident 3's penis was very swollen and red. One facility staff member was noted to say that it was worse than before. On 4/12/06, A facility report log was reviewed. This report is used by staff nurses to communicate with one another any problems or changes in condition that residents have experienced during each shift. On 4/7/06 during the Day shift the following was documented " [Catheter changes]. Bled little watch if voiding". Later on afternoon shift it is documented that " voided in day, very unhappy...".

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

pain [at] times.".

site, swelling".

On 4/8/06 during the afternoon shift the following is documented " Rash pubic area. Some erythematous drainage noted from foley

On 4/10/06 the day shift noted " [continues with complaints of] pain even 1 hour after med

On 4/9/06 day shift documented "penile pain around urethra area. Slight occult blood noted". The afternoon shift documented that "reports of

Event ID: 62EX11

Facility ID: UT0032

If continuation sheet Page 3 of 43

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUI		G	COMPLETED		
		465093	B. WII	NG		04/1	2/2006	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER M CITY NURSING & 1	REHAB		77	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 75 NORTH 200 EAST RIGHAM CITY, UT 84302			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPI DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 157	given". The after [times] 3". There was no door report log or the M indicated that the I change of condition. On 4/11/06 at 12:2 recently been assist interviewed. She so of the problem resumed that the night nurse the had examined the change in conditions tated that she had physician had even. 2. Resident 11 w was admitted to the diagnoses that incompared the change in conditions tated that she had physician had even. Resident 11's med was interviewed on stated that she was been notified by the going to be circumhad learned about performed. The POA stated the resident 11 to the facility with documers acting in behalf was acting in behalf and the state of the state	rnoon note states "pain med umentation on the nurses D communication book to MD was notified of resident 3's	F	157				

PRINTED: 04/26/2006 DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUM/ SERVICES FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391 CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES (X3) DATE SURVEY (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES COMPLETED IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: AND PLAN OF CORRECTION A. BUILDING B. WING 04/12/2006 465093 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER **775 NORTH 200 EAST BRIGHAM CITY NURSING & REHAB BRIGHAM CITY, UT 84302** PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION DATE SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID (X4) ID (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) F 157 F 157 Continued From page 4 was happening. Resident 11's medical record was reviewed on 4/11/06. A social service note, dated 3/1/06, revealed that the facility was notified that resident 11 had a POA and the social service worker (SSW) had met with the POA. The SSW note, dated 3/2/06, revealed the POA had met with activities personnel and with the SSW for resident 11's initial care plan meeting. The SSW note, dated 3/3/05, revealed resident 11's POA was notified regarding an incident and room change involving the resident. The SSW note, dated 9/14/05, revealed that resident 11's POA and his wife attended an interdisciplinary team meeting. The SSW documented that the POA had not been notified of resident 11's circumcision. The SSW documented that the POA asked to be notified of any serious doctor's appointments.

PRINTED: 04/26/2006 DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMA SERVICES **FORM APPROVED CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES** OMB NO. 0938-0391 (X3) DATE SURVEY (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES COMPLETED **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** AND PLAN OF CORRECTION A. BUILDING B. WING_ 465093 04/12/2006 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **775 NORTH 200 EAST BRIGHAM CITY NURSING & REHAB BRIGHAM CITY, UT 84302** PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X5) COMPLETION DATE (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE **PREFIX PREFIX** CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) F 167 483.10(g)(1) EXAMINATION OF SURVEY F 167 F167 (B) Examination of survey results RESULTS SS=B **CORRECTIVE ACTION FOR** A resident has the right to examine the results of **IDENTIFIED RESIDENTS** the most recent survey of the facility conducted by Federal or State surveyors and any plan of The 2657 was placed in a location that is correction in effect with respect to the facility. accessible to the residents. The facility must make the results available for **IDENTIFICATION OF RESIDENTS** examination and must post in a place readily POTENTIALLY AFFECTED accessible to residents and must post a notice of their availability. All residents have the potential to be affected. **MEASURES TO PREVENT** This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced RECURRANCE Based on observation and interview it was The Administrator will check 5 times per determined that the facility did not post their week to ensure the 2567 is in it's new annual survey in a place that was readily location and remains accessible for the accessible to the residents. residents. The administrator will work with the Findings included: resident council to ensure the location remains convenient for them reach. On 4/10/06 at approximately 10:00 AM, the posted survey from March of 2005 was found to **MONITORING/ QUALITY** be in the front lobby in a wall cabinet behind a ASSURANCE glass door with two wing tip chairs just underneath the cabinet. The chairs in front of the If the 2567 is found to be missing or not cabinet rendered the survey not readily convenient for the resident's accessibility

accessible to the residents.

relocation.

continued compliance.

the Administrator will report to the Quality

The Administrator will be responsible for

Assurance Committee for possible

Completion date: June 2, 2006

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMA SERVICES FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391 **CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES** (X3) DATE SURVEY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA COMPLETED IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: AND PLAN OF CORRECTION A. BUILDING

		465093	B. WIN	NG	04/12/2006
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER M CITY NURSING & R	EHAB		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 775 NORTH 200 EAST BRIGHAM CITY, UT 84302	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE COMPLÉTION
	The facility must pr manner and in an enhances each res full recognition of h. This REQUIREMED by: Based on observat determined the faccare in a manner and each resident's digit was discovered the with having call belong residents' call light of 8 alert and orie participated in a coof 3 sample reside interviewed individes supplemental interval of 1. Call lights were for longer than five Observations on 4. The call light for rominutes, from 9:17	omote care for residents in a environment that maintains or ident's dignity and respect in is or her individuality. NT is not met as evidenced ions and interviews, it was ility did not promote resident and an environment to enhance nity and respect. Specifically, hat the wait time associated is answered was lengthy. Its were not answered timely for ented residents who infidential group interview, for 2 ints and families who were ually and 1 confidential, view. (Resident identifiers: 2 into observed to be unanswered minutes. 19/06: Om 38 had been activated 13 in AM until 9:30 AM.	F2	CORRECTIVE ACTION FOR IDENTIFIED RESIDENTS Immediate in-service was done all residents. IDENTIFICATION OF RESIDENTS IMENTIFICATION OF RESIDENTIFICATION OF RESIDENTIALLY AFFECTED All residents have the potential affected. MEASURES TO PREVENT RECURRANCE The Director of Nursing (DON designee will develop an audit monitor the answering of reside lights within the limits of the fapolicy. Facility has implement brake for call lights" program. MONITORING/ QUALITY ASSURANCE The DON or designee will do reaudits 5 times a week for 4 weekly report to the QAC until The Committee will then determine audits and reports are not the Recreational Activities will call lights at each Resident Course.	to include IDENTS to be or tool to ent call ucility tted an "I andom eks with a compliant. nine if ecessary. l address
	minutes, from 9:33 The call light for ro minutes, from 9:34 The call light for ro minutes, from 9:47 The call light for ro	om 22 had been activated 8		Meeting and share with Admin concerns. The Director of Nursing will be for continued compliance. Completion date: June 2, 2006	istration any

PRINTED: 04/26/2006

PRINTED: 04/26/2006 DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMA SERVICES FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391 **CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES** (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X3) DATE SURVEY (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES COMPLETED AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** A. BUILDING B. WING 465093 04/12/2006 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **775 NORTH 200 EAST BRIGHAM CITY NURSING & REHAB BRIGHAM CITY, UT 84302** PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION **SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES** (X4) ID (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL **PREFIX** PREFIX DATE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) **TAG** TAG **DEFICIENCY**) F 241 F 241 Continued From page 7 was answered by a non-nursing staff member. Seven minutes later, the call light for room 10 was reactivated. The call light for room 20 had been activated 18 minutes, from 2:35 PM until 2:53 PM. The call light for room 13 had been activated 28 minutes, from 2:35 PM until 3:03 PM. Observations on 4/10/06: The call light for room 23 had been activated 12 minutes, from 9:00 AM until 9:12 AM. The call light for room 42 had been activated 13 minutes, from 1:04 PM until 1:17 PM. The call light for room 8 had been activated 19 minutes, from 1:27 PM until 1:46 PM. 2. A confidential interview was conducted with a group of 8 alert and oriented residents on 4/10/06

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

doesn't seem to be enough of them.

3. On 4/11/06 at 10:15 AM, a resident was interviewed confidentially in the resident's room. The resident stated that call lights were answered too slowly. The resident stated that he/she had incontinent accidents 2 or 3 times that were

at 2:30 PM. Seven of the eight residents stated that they did not always get the help they needed when they turned on their call lights. They stated that they sometimes have had to wait 15 to 30 minutes for their call lights to be answered. The residents stated that during the day shifts, when staff did answer the call light, they would turn off the light and say they would come right back. The residents stated the staff don't return and the residents have to call again to get the help they needed. The residents stated that the night nurse aides don't come around at night because there

	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE (ND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		465093	B. WII	1G _		04/12	2/2006
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER M CITY NURSING & F	REHAB		١ :	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 775 NORTH 200 EAST BRIGHAM CITY, UT 84302		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPI DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 241	The resident stated had experienced a frequent urination. staff did not answe resident stated the arrived in time to claugh or would have that there were time the resident to transtoileting. The resident stated assisted to use a benot always empty the stated that it was at the bowl was left for the bathroom. The had told the staff the mptied and rinsed left again just that the seem to notice here. The resident stated wait 20 minutes or her call light. 5. During an intervent with resident 9 and stated she has per twenty minutes or spouse both stated to come turn off the	I that, a few weeks ago, he/she period of diarrhea and The resident stated that the resident stated that the resident stated that the resident stated when the staff lean up, but he/she "had to be cried." The resident stated es when staff would not assist sfer out of bed as needed for that when he/she was redside commode, the staff did he commode. The resident concern to him/her whether all in the resident's room, or in the resident stated that he/she hat the bowl should always be different after use, but that it had been	F	241			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		LDING	PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		465093	B. WII	NG	5	04/1	2/2006
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER M CITY NURSING & F	REHAB		77	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 75 NORTH 200 EAST RIGHAM CITY, UT 84302		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG	- 1	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPE DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 250 SS=D	The facility must pr	OCIAL SERVICES It provide medically-related social in or maintain the highest		250	F 250 (D) Social Services CORRECTIVE ACTION FOR	Ł	
	This REQUIREME by: Based on interview determined that the social services nec residents' mental, of Specifically, reside	nt, mental, and psychosocial resident. NT is not met as evidenced and record review, it was a facility did not provide the ressary to attain each or psychosocial well-being. In the statement of the receive assistance as to assess, monitor, or treat			Resident #3 was be assessed by the Service Worker to determine any psychosocial needs that are not be by the facility. The physician was contacted for any medication chat Care Plan was updated. New bel tracking sheets were put in place educated on how to properly deal behavior. IDENTIFICATION OF RESIDENTIALLY AFFECTED	eing met s nges. navior Staff I residents	
	Findings included:	mitted to the facility on 1/22/06			Residents who have mental or psy needs have the potential to be affe		
	with diagnoses inc Diabetes Mellitus), Pulmonary Diseas a CVA (Cerebral V THA (Total Hip Art On 4/9/06 and 4/1 record was review The "Daily Skilled the following entries 1. On 4/5/06" [amount] of sleep to] life [circumstan came here'lashi nursewould reco	luding IDDM (Insulin dependent COPD (Chronic Obstructive e), Right sided weakness from ascular Accident), and a failed hroplasty). 1/06, resident 3's medical ed. Nursing Notes" documented			MEASURES TO PREVENT RECURRENCE Administrator will contact the Value expedite a visit with a psychiatris VA. Social Service Director will serviced on the importance of me resident's psychosocial needs. R will be evaluated monthly and PI psychotropic meeting. All new a be discussed in standup meeting hour conference to include their psychosocial needs.	st at the l be in setting sesident #3 RN at the sidmits will	

	MENT OF HEALTH	AND HUMA SERVICES & MEDICAID SERVICES			FORM	: 04/26/2006 APPROVED : 0938-0391
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE S COMPLE	
		465093	B. WING	206	04/1	2/2006
	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX		RECTION SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 250	Continued From parcoping skills. Will parcopi	ass on"[Patient] soft spoken today[Patient] soft spoken today[When questioned about the feels today diverted his[Ind] stated he 'feels fine'	F 25	MONITORING/QUALITY ASSURANCE The Social Services Worker (sten report weekly to the Quantum Assurance Committee for 4 workermine if further audits and necessary. The Social Services Worker was responsible for continued committee to complete the complete of the complete the com	SSW) will ality eeks or until ill then are reports are will be apliance.	

something that they should probably be tracking. She felt that if resident 3 was depressed maybe medication could be helpful; however, resident 3

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 465093	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING B. WING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 04/12/2006	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER M CITY NURSING & F			77	ET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 5 NORTH 200 EAST RIGHAM CITY, UT 84302	<u>j 04/1</u>	212000
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG	I .	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPI DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 250	is just frustrated arunderstandable giv stated that she writ and as a team they residents. She furthad been put in pla something she sho On 4/12/06 at 9:00 record was again refollowing entry was Progress Notes. Of resident continue frustration with his provide support to On 4/9/06 at 4:52 conducted with respolite, and encouratalk to him. On 4/12/06 at 11:4 conducted with res 3 if he was visited did not know her, before and he does voiced his frustration fixed", and being rehis eyes began to wiping his eyes repknew he "griped at explained to survey incorrectly and he continue to do it withat "I know that the nothing, but I just wasking resident 3 if	nd angry which is ten his situation. The SSW es down everything she sees, or talk about how to approach ther agreed that no care plan ace, but it was probably	F	250			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUIL	.DING	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		465093	B. WIN	G		04/1	2/2006
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER M CITY NURSING & F	REHAB		775 N	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODI NORTH 200 EAST CHAM CITY, UT 84302	Ē	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 250	eyes and thanked to Finally, he express he could do was probim. On 4/12/06 at 12:1 conducted with the surveyor about the monitoring in reside she felt that after obe started to monit continued by saying cusses at the staff, staff member, so it document his abust stated that she had resident 3, but she man, and that his stattributed to his mil has been noted by swearing, and that stated that resident but that the staff se behaviors. The SS anger is an outwar and he probably is angry" She also psychotropic meetimaybe an antideprobably an antideprobably and the SSW som after speaking with was sad that he probably change. Lastly, she could be supposed to the staff of the s	age 12 at 3 continued wiping at his the surveyor for talking to him. He to surveyor that all he felt ray, and hope someone hears O PM, an interview was SSW. When asked by new behavioral care plans and ent 3's chart she stated that ur last talk, that tracking should or his behaviors. She g that resident 3 is combative, and had raised his fist to a had become necessary to sive behaviors. The SSW of not really talked much with felt that he was just an angry swearing could possibly be litary service. Resident 3 also staff to grin while he is it was mostly for affect. She that 3 was not trying to be mean, seemed to personalize his wife further stated that "I know that in the next ray she would suggest that resident 3, she would be a fessant medication would be a fessant medication would be a fessant medication would be a resident 3, she stated that it rays and hopes to get answers, by lost hope that things will be stated that " maybe I can ide counseling for him and his	F 2	250			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			COMPLETED	
		465093	B. WI	√ G_		04/1	2/2006
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER M CITY NURSING & F	REHAB	-	77	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 75 NORTH 200 EAST RIGHAM CITY, UT 84302		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 253 SS=E	The facility must primaintenance services anitary, orderly, and the sanitary, orderly, and the sanitary and composition of the sanitary and comform of the sanitary and co	m between rooms 30 and 31: ch by 4 inch area behind the ish on the paneling. There was aneling butting up against the hree walls surrounding the de bathroom door surface, and varnish that was severely by bare wood. In between rooms 26 and 27 inch area of missing one inch area inch inch inch inch inch inch inch inch	F	253	F253 (E) Housekeeping/ Mainte CORRECTIVE ACTION P.O.s will be issued by June 12, the following items; Carpet between rooms 6 and 10. Bathroom doors in rooms 23, 28 The finish on the paneling in bat rooms 30, 31, 26, 27, 18, 19. The tiling in the bathrooms of ro 27, 24, 25, 32, 33. The light fixtures in bathrooms 19 were repaired. The toilet tank lid from bathroom was repaired The Maintenance Director was immediately in-serviced importation providing and maintaining a san comfortable environment.	2006 for 2, 19. throoms of 26, 27, 18, 26, 27, 18, an 32, 33	
	d. The bathroo had a 21 inch by 4 tiles under the switch	ng bare wood. Im between rooms 26 and 27 Inch area of missing one inch	1.1.1.1.1.1				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CI IDENTIFICATION NUMBE		(X2) MULTIF	PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	465093	B. WING		04/1:	2/2006
	REHAB ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL	77	ËET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 75 NORTH 200 EAST RIGHAM CITY, UT 84302 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO	CTION	(X5) COMPLETION
	LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPI DEFICIENCY)		DATE
paneling next to the intact coving tile. e. Between room there were greater from approximately potential tripping him. 2. On 4/10/06 the factor of the depaneling with the brown underlay the sink, behind and not a linch area next to no cover exposing base of the toilet the missing. The surfaction side exposed to roseverely rubbed of the bathroom had 2 missing tiles in front of the toilet was a 16 inch by 1 the under flooring. c. The bathroom had a broken 6 income sink. The toilet tart the handle and a 7	as chipped and peeling e sink and 1 inch up from the ms 10 and 6, in the south hall, than 15 ripples in the carpet y 7 feet to 1 foot long causing a azard. following was observed: m between rooms 18 and 19 chipped areas exposing a at was unsanitizable behind the ext to the toilet and a 5 inch by the sink. The light fixture had a bare light bulb. Near the nere were 5 one inch tiles ace of the bathroom door, the om 19, the varnish was ff exposing bare wood. m between rooms 24 and 25 and 4 broken tiles on the floor t. Behind the toilet on the floor l8 inch area of no tile exposing	F 253	IDENTIFICATION OF RESIDE POTENTIALLY AFFECTED All residents have the potential to affected. MEASURES TO PREVENT RECURRANCE The Maintenance supervisor will maintenance log for routine roun resident rooms. A maintenance legal provided at each nurses station for reporting daily repairs needed. MONITORING/ QUALITY ASSURANCE Administrator will review log on basis and report weekly to the Queeks or until compliant. The resident provided to the Quality Assura Committee. The Committee will determine if further audits and renecessary. The Administrator will be respondent to the provided compliance. Completion date: June 2, 2006	develop a ds of log will be or a daily AC for 4 sults will ance I then eports are	

PRINTED: 04/26/2006 DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMA SERVICES FORM APPROVED **CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAL**D SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-0391 (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X3) DATE SURVEY (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES COMPLETED **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** AND PLAN OF CORRECTION A. BUILDING B. WING 465093 04/12/2006 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **775 NORTH 200 EAST BRIGHAM CITY NURSING & REHAB BRIGHAM CITY, UT 84302** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION ID PREFIX (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX DATE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG **DEFICIENCY**) F 278 F 278 483.20(g) - (j) RESIDENT ASSESSMENT F278 (B) Resident Assessment SS=B The assessment must accurately reflect the CORRECTIVE ACTION resident's status. All residents identified will be reviewed by A registered nurse must conduct or coordinate MDS nurse and Utilizations Services each assessment with the appropriate Consultant and corrected as needed. MDS participation of health professionals. Coordinator will be in-serviced by corporate Utilizations Services Consultant A registered nurse must sign and certify that the on how to complete and MDS correctly. assessment is completed. **IDENTIFICATION OF RESIDENTS** Each individual who completes a portion of the POTENTIALLY AFFECTED assessment must sign and certify the accuracy of that portion of the assessment. All residents have the potential to be affected. Under Medicare and Medicaid, an individual who willfully and knowingly certifies a material and MEASURES TO PREVENT false statement in a resident assessment is RECURRENCE subject to a civil money penalty of not more than \$1,000 for each assessment; or an individual who An audit tool will be developed by willfully and knowingly causes another individual Utilizations Services Consultant to be to certify a material and false statement in a completed by the MDS nurse and turned in resident assessment is subject to a civil money to the DON to ensure compliance with penalty of not more than \$5,000 for each Federal Regulations. assessment. **MONITORING/QUALITY** Clinical disagreement does not constitute a ASSURANCE material and false statement. The Director of Nursing (DON) will do audits on new admissions. The findings This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced will be reported to the Quality Assurance Committee weekly for 4 weeks or until

Based on record review and interview, it was

Minimum Data Set (MDS) assessments were

complete and that the MDS accurately reflected residents' status for 5 of 11 sample residents. (Resident identifiers: 1, 2, 4, 10 and 11.)

determined that the facility did not ensure that the

needed.

compliant. The Committee will then

determine if further audits and reports are

	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MI A. BUIL	-	PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		465093	B. WIN	G	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	04/1:	2/2006
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER M CITY NURSING & R	REHAB		77	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 75 NORTH 200 EAST RIGHAM CITY, UT 84302		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG			ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 278	Finding included: 1. Resident 11 was December of 1995 congestive heart fa accident and an opthe left femur. On 5/23/05, a quark was signed by a RN R2a signifying that However, in section persons completed accompanying asset there were 5 differe which were dated 5/29/05, after the Rassessment had be 2. Resident 1 was a of 2001 with diagnotheart failure and os Resident 1's annual section R2a, was not that the MDS was of Reference Date", see Assessment was gis "Signatures of Persof the Accompanying form", section AA-92/05/06. 3. Resident 2 was 2002. The annual compredated 8/31/05, and	admitted to the facility in with diagnoses that included ilure, cerebral vascular en reduction internal fixation of terly MDS (Minimum Data Set) (registered nurse) in section the MDS was completed. AA - 9 ("Signatures of a portion of the essment or tracking form") ent signatures of staff, two of 6/24/05, and 3 that were dated in had signed that the een completed. Admitted to the facility in May be sest that included congestive effection A-3, of the Annual iven as "12-02-2005". The sons Who Completed a Portion ing Assessment or Tracking in was signed and dated on admitted to the facility May of ehensive MDS assessment, the quarterly MDS	F 2	78	The Director of Nursing (DON) wi responsible for continued compliant Completion date: June 2, 2006		
	assessments, date	d 12/2/05 and 2/25/06,					

DEPART	MENT OF HEALTH	AND HUMA SERVICES			^	FORM /	04/26/2006 APPROVED 0938-0391
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) M A. BUI		PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SU COMPLE	RVEY
		465093	B. WII	1G	2.	04/12	2/2006
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER M CITY NURSING & F	REHAB		77	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 75 NORTH 200 EAST RIGHAM CITY, UT 84302		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPI DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 278	revealed resident 2 symptoms in section The facility Administ 4/12/06 at 11:10 All that resident 2 had their biggest challes stated that resident tears. The Administ documentation det resident 2's behaviorares and being versident 2's behaviorares and being versident 4 was February of 2006. The comprehensive 2/25/06, had not be 1/25/06 and 3/20/0 resident 4 was recognitive for the DON stated, on the comprehensive 2/25/06 and 3/20/0 resident 4 was recognitive for the documentation of the comprehensive 2/25/06 and 3/20/0 resident 4 was recognitive for the documentation of	chad exhibited no behavioral on E-4. Strator was interviewed on M. The Administrator stated presented them with some of enges. The Administrator to 2 had put nursing staff in strator presented ailing concerns regarding iors, demanding and resisting erbally abusive to staff dating to present. In admitted to the facility The MDS assessment, dated deen signed in section AB. The MDS assessments, dated on the facility of the MDS assessments of the MDS assessments of the MDS assessments of the facility of the MDS assessments		278			

assessment.

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) M A. BUI		PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SI COMPLE	
		465093	B. WII	۷G		04/1	2/2006
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER M CITY NURSING & F	REHAB		77	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 75 NORTH 200 EAST RIGHAM CITY, UT 84302		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 279 SS=D		k)(1) COMPREHENSIVE	F	279	F279 (D) Comprehensive Care Plance CORRECTIVE ACTION	ans	
	A facility must use to develop, review comprehensive pla	the results of the assessment and revise the resident's in of care.			Resident #3 care plan reviewed as updated.	nd	
	The facility must develop a comprehensive care plan for each resident that includes measurable objectives and timetables to meet a resident's medical, nursing, and mental and psychosocial needs that are identified in the comprehensive				IDENTIFICATION OF RESID POTENTIALLY AFFECTED	ENTS	
					All residents have the potential to affected.	be	
	assessment. The care plan must describe the services that are		A Company	MEASURES TO PREVENT RECURRENCE			
	highest practicable psychosocial well- §483.25; and any s be required under	attain or maintain the resident's physical, mental, and being as required under services that would otherwise §483.25 but are not provided t's exercise of rights under			At the 72 hour conference the chareviewed for completeness and ca Medical Records will do a 7 day a ensure chart, including care plan, complete.	re plans. udits to	
	§483.10, including under §483.10(b)(the right to refuse treatment			MONITORING/QUALITY ASSURANCE		
	by: Based on record rethe facility did not admission assess	eview it was determined that use the results of resident 3's ment to develop, review and			The minutes of the 72 hour confer be reviewed by the QAC weekly to weeks or until compliant. The Conwill then determine if further audit reports are needed.	for 4 mmittee	
		ehensive plans of care for 1 of ents. (Resident: 3)			The Administrator will be response continued compliance.	sible for	
	Findings included:				Completion date: June 2, 2006		
	with diagnoses inc	Imitted to the facility on 1/22/06 cluding IDDM (Insulines Mellitus), COPD (Chronic					

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	T '	PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A. BUILDING B. WING			
		465093	- WING _		04/12	2/2006
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER M CITY NURSING & F	REHAB	77	ËET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE '5 NORTH 200 EAST RIGHAM CITY, UT 84302		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	MITEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPI DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 279	weakness, HTN (H Vascular Disease), Arthroplasty). Resident 3's medic on 4/9/06 through 4 Resident 3 had an Data Set) assessment Based on the result resident 3, the folio Assessment Protocinvestigated further. 1. ADL (Activities of 2. Urinary Inconting 3. Psychosocial 4. Behavior 5. Falls 6. Nutrition 7. Fluid Status/Def 8. Pressure Ulcers On the RAP Summe the facility indicate Problem Areas triging The following Care	nary Disease), Right sided ypertension), PVD (Peripheral and a failed THA (Total Hip a	F 279	DEFICIENCY)		
	Although the facili	ty interdisciplinary team had				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT A. BUILDII	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		465093	B. WING_		04/1	2/2006
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 775 NORTH 200 EAST BRIGHAM CITY, UT 84302		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 279	decided the conce	erns needed to care planned for vere no care plans for the	F 279			
F 281 SS=D	The services provemust meet professional stands ample residents, was observed to change to the residentifier: 1) Findings included: On 4/09/2006 at 1 nurse (LPN) at the changed a dressir Resident 1 stood a her walker. The number of water upon the the mouth of the changed and the containers. She the sterile water upon the the mouth of the changed and the containers walker. The of water upon the the mouth of the changed and the containers walker.	ided or arranged by the facility sional standards of quality. ENT is not met as evidenced reation by two surveyors, it was icility services did not meet dards of quality for 1 of 11. Specifically, a facility nurse contaminate a clean dressing dent's wound. (Resident 1:50 A.M, a licensed practical e facility was observed as she ing to resident 1's buttocks. The tollet as she held on to nurse opened three gauze pad then opened a container of nurse set the opened container hand rail next to the toilet with container in contact with the clean gloves on her hands. The the first gauze pad by pouring	F 281	F281 (D) Comprehensive (Professional Standards of CORRECTIVE ACTION IDENTIFIED RESIDENT Resident wound was redrestechnique. All nurses were dressing changes using clear technique. All nurses were dressing changes using clear technique. All residents with dressing the potential to be affected MEASURES TO PREVINCE The Licensed Nursing States serviced by the Director of proper procedure for dress Competency will be done in Nursing staff on proper dressed Competency checklist will all new hires.	of Care) N FOR NTS essed using clean re in-serviced on ean technique. RESIDENTS CTED g changes have l. ENT ff will be in- ff Nursing on the sing changes. for all Licensed essing changes.	

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUI	LDING	ELE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SI COMPLE	
		465093	B. WIN	IG		04/1	2/2006
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER M CITY NURSING &	REHAB	-	77	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 15 NORTH 200 EAST RIGHAM CITY, UT 84302		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE API DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 281	the liquid onto the bottle of water in the mouth of the conta She proceeded to wound with the gas She again wiped the with the same pade gauze pad to the right same gauze pad. The gauze pad, she wiped the same gauze pad, the gauze pad, she garbage can, but from the floor and can. She did not to cleanse the womoistened with was bottle. As before, wound, folded the wound a second the changing a dre "another moistened"	pad, and replaced the opened he same position with the ainer in contact with the wall. wipe the opened area of the nuze pad and folded the pad. he opened area of the wound it. The nurse touched a second rim of the water container as a pad. With the second gauze e open wound twice with the When she was finished with the attempted to throw it into a missed. She retrieved the pad threw it away in the garbage wash her hands. She continued and using a third gauze pad atter from the contaminated the nurse wiped the open gauze pad and wiped the ime. Incott's Manual of Nursing Edition, (Procedure Guidelines) essing, it is important to use and gauze" so that each swipe of the with a fresh gauze to "prevent"	F	281	MONITORING/QUALITY ASSURANCE The Wound Nurse will monitor changes weekly using competent ensure compliance. The compete be reported to the Quality Assur Committee weekly for 4 weeks compliant. The Committee will determine if further audits and reneeded. The Director of Nursing (DON) responsible for continued completion date: June 2, 2006	cies to encies will ance or until then eports are will be	

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	465093	B. WING		04/12	2/2006
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER BRIGHAM CITY NURSING & RE	HAB	7	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 75 NORTH 200 EAST BRIGHAM CITY, UT 84302		
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY M	EMENT OF DEFICIENCIES UST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL CIDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
proper treatment and special services: Injections; Parenteral and enter Colostomy, ureterost Tracheostomy care; Tracheal suctioning; Respiratory care; Foot care; and Prostheses. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation interview, it was deterprovide the necessal for respiratory care of 11 sample residents. Findings included: On 4/10/06 at 2:30 Foot a confidential group sitting in a wheelchat of oxygen. The residents oxygen administration minute to keep her of 90 percent. Resider with tubing connected 13's lips were slightly joined the group. The immediately resident E-tank and cannula.	ure that residents receive dicare for the following all fluids; tomy, or ileostomy care; T is not met as evidenced an, record review and the facility did not any nursing care and services of continuous oxygen for 1 of and (Resident identifier: 13.) PM, resident 13 participated in interview. Resident 13 was ir that held a portable E-tank dent required continuous on at 2 1/2 to 3 liters per oxygen saturation greater than and 13 wore a nasal cannulated to the E-tank. Resident	F 328	F328 (D) Special Needs CORRECTIVE ACTION FOR IDENTIFIED RESIDENTS Resident 13 had a pulse regulator of the O2 E-tank to reduce the amount wasted per E-tank. Resident has sidischarged from the facility. IDENTIFICATION OF RESIDIPOTENTIALLY AFFECTED Residents who have respiratory set have the potential to be affected. MEASURES TO PREVENT RECURRENCE The Director of Nursing (DON) we service nursing staff on proper hand E-tanks including turning on and of Proper handling of E-tanks will be in new hire checklist including turnand off. MONITORING/QUALITY ASSURANCE All new hire check list will be revice completeness by the Director of Nicompliance rounds (to include cheetanks) will be done 5 times per with department managers. Finding reported to the Quality Assurance Committee for 4 weeks or until control of the committee will then determine further audits and reports are needed.	int of O2 ince ENTS rvices ill in- idling of off. included ning on ewed for ursing. ecking of veek by s will be inpliant. e if any	

	FOF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL [*] A. BUILDI	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	(X3) DATE SI COMPLE	
		465093	B. WING		04/1	2/2006
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHAB		REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 775 NORTH 200 EAST BRIGHAM CITY, UT 84302		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 328	area, indicating the low. It was determ receiving any oxyg Nursing assistants meeting to get oxyresident 13's oxygenursing assistant with deliver oxygen and concentrator for reassistant stated that get a pulse oximeto oxygen saturation brought the concentempted to connected the first nursing the E-tank resident turned on. Reside connected briefly to turned on. The second nursing other nursing assistant stated the inservice (being to teach the nursing E-tanks correctly. A third nursing assoxygen was discorresident's saturation stated that resident "87 to 88" percent.	e oxygen level was empty or ined that resident 13 was not	F 328	The Director of Nursing will for continued compliance Completion date: June 2, 20	•	

STATEMENT	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) M		PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		465093	B. Wil	√G		04/1:	2/2006
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER M CITY NURSING &	REHAB	- I	7	EÉT ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 75 NORTH 200 EAST BRIGHAM CITY, UT 84302		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	EDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE		(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 328	Continued From page 24 Resident 13's family member was interviewed on			328			
	that the biggest co was the oxygen is that it was not und without oxygen an understand that w wellbeing that she family member sta confined to her ro to have continuou to using the electr Resident 13's fam discussed the oxy repeatedly. The fi been assured in the	M. The family member stated oncern with resident 13's care sue. The family member stated common for resident 13 to be did that she needed the staff to as vital for resident 13's have continuous oxygen. The ated that resident 13 was om too much because she had so oxygen and was often limited ic concentrator in her room. The injury member stated she had gen issue with the nursing staff amily member stated she had the past that the staff was going reding the use of the oxygen					
	(DON) was intervitive was aware the null problem with the lawere often running E-tanks running at the concentrator is stated there was interviews.	5 PM, the Director of Nursing lewed. The DON stated she rsing assistants were having a E-tanks. The DON stated they gout the oxygen by leaving the fter reconnecting resident 13 to n the her room. The DON going to be an inservice for the son use of the E-tanks.					
	in her room using Resident 13's fam resident. The fan had been a proble resident 13 not re member stated th	5 AM, resident 13 was observed the oxygen concentrator. nily member was with the nily member stated that there em again that morning with ceiving her oxygen. The family eat she visits often and is worried repeatedly found the resident					

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUI	LDING		(X3) DATE St COMPLE	
		465093	B. WIN	IG		04/1	2/2006
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER M CITY NURSING & F	REHAB		77	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 75 NORTH 200 EAST RIGHAM CITY, UT 84302		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG	- 1	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 354	she has learned to first thing when she member stated oxy brought the resider 483.30(b) NURSIN NURSE Except when waive this section, the fact registered nurse for a day, 7 days a week this section, the fact registered nurse to nursing on a full time. The director of nursing on a full time. The director of nursing on the fact registered nurse only when the occupancy of 60 or This REQUIREMED by: Based on interview	the family member stated that check resident 13's oxygen is visits. Resident 13's family igen was a major issue that it to the facility. G SERVICES - REGISTERED of under paragraph (c) or (d) of cility must use the services of a reat least 8 consecutive hours each. In the facility is a consecutive hours each is a consecutive hours each. In the facility must designate a serve as the director of the basis. It is family member stated that check is a consecutive that the facility must designate a serve as the director of the basis.		328	F354 (B) Nursing Services- Regis Nurse CORRECTIVE ACTION RN will cover 8 consecutive hours per federal regulation. IDENTIFICATION OF RESID POTENTIALLY AFFECTED All Residents have the potential to affected. MEASURES TO PREVENT RECURRENCE Nursing Administrative team will to cover the RN coverage until a replacement is found or waiver is for. We will continue to work on recruitment and retention. Ads wi continue to be placed. Competitive will continue to be offered. DON review staffing sheets daily to ensitis RN coverage. DON will notify Administrator if no RN coverage in available.	s per day ENTS be continue applied ill we wages will ure there	
	nurse (RN) for at le	y failed to have a registered ast 8 consecutive hours a day, n March 17th through April			MONITORING/QUALITY ASSURANCE The Director of Nursing (DON) w the findings of staffing sheet audit	weekly	
	On 4/10/06, a revie	w of the nurses' schedule for April 13th revealed that the			to the Quality Assurance Committe weeks or until compliant. The con will then determine if any further a and reports are needed.	mmittee	

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUM/ SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA

	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) M	ULTIP	PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SU	
ND PLAN O	F CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUI			COMPLE	IED
		465093	B. WIN	IG	·	04/1:	2/2006
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHAB		77	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 75 NORTH 200 EAST RIGHAM CITY, UT 84302		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(FACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG	ıx	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 354	facility did not have 3/19/06, 3/25/06, 3 On 4/12/06 at 11:3 that she works Mo that the facility has hire additional RNs stated that if on the doesn't document there was no RN of	e 8 hours of RN coverage on 1/26/06, 4/1/06 and 4/8/06. 5 AM, the facility DON stated and thru Friday. She stated been unsuccessfully trying to so for the last few months. She weekends the schedule that an RN was scheduled, then coverage that day. She also	F:	354	The Director of Nursing will be restor continued compliance Completion date: June 2, 2006	sponsible	
F 364 SS=E	483.35(d)(1)-(2) F Each resident recommon food prepared by value, flavor, and	F 364 (E) Food Each resident receives and the facility provides food prepared by methods that conserve nutritive value, flavor, and appearance; and food that is palatable, attractive, and at the proper F 364 (E) Food CORRECTIVE ACTION FOR IDENTIFIED RESIDENTS A schedule will be developed by the					
	by: Based on observation determined the father were palatable. Findings included 1. Group intervie. A confidential group of 8 alert residents stated their rooms was stated the boiled.				Council, they identified they woul change meal times to 8:00 am, 12: and 6:00pm. IDENTIFICATION OF RESIDENT POTENTIALLY AFFECTED All residents have the potential to be a	:30pm rs	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE SU COMPLE	
		465093	B. WING _		04/12	2/2006
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHAB	7	RËET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 75 NORTH 200 EAST BRIGHAM CITY, UT 84302		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 364	the staff would forgresidents stated the to have their food he wouldn't come back. One of the resident with the dietary derwarm food. The resthat the facility did required to keep the 2. Individual resident was obserbedside. The resident was obserbedside. The resident was not edible. The they just took them them." On 4/9/2006 at 4:0 conducted with resthe food was "ofte time it comes. The food was "ofte time it comes. The conducted with reslike better food" an "not eat much here 3. The Test Tray we 9:01 AM, at the tim delivered. The testitems: Milk at 48 degrees	et to come back with it. The ey didn't ask for alternatives or leated because the staff k. Its stated that they had talked bartment about trying to get esident stated they were told not have the heated carts e meals warm. Ent interviews: On 4/9/06 at 9:30 AM, a red to have a breakfast tray at lent stated that the boiled egg is resident stated that, "I think is out of the freezer and cut O PM, an interview was ident 1. The Resident stated in cold and "too cold by the ey will heat it up if you ask". 1:15 AM, an interview was ident 9. The resident stated, "I id therefore the resident did it." It is sampled on 4/11/2006 at the the last resident tray was it tray contained the following F (Fahrenheit), which was	F 364	MEASURES TO PREVENT RECURRENCE Dining rooms will be monitored by department managers. Recreation will address this issue at each resist council meeting. Dietary and Nurwas in-serviced on the importance providing palatable food at the protest temperature. Facility re-educated council that Administration will be available for any concerns including palatability of food and food tempalatability of food and food tempalatability of food and food tempalatability of food and food tempalatability. The Dietary Malesignee will do test trays every not two weeks to ensure temperature appalatability. MONITORING/QUALITY ASSUE All resident council concerns must be within 72 hours and reported to the Administrator. Administrator will signall Grievances to ensure completeness timeliness. The Recreation Therapist the Administrator the resident concerners of hours showing that they have been completed. The social service director maintain a log showing all grievances addressed within 72 hours. The Social Director and Recreations Therapy Director and Recreations Therapy Director to the Quality Assurance Communication weekly for 4 weeks or until compliant manager will maintain temperature and palatability logs. The Dietary Manager report weekly to the QAC committee Committee will then determine if furtiliand reports are needed.	Therapy dent sing staff of oper I resident e ng eratures. s with dure of nager or neal for and RANCE addressed m off on s and will give ns within r will have been al Services ector will mittee . Dietary d ger will . The	
	items:	F (Fahrenheit), which was			ner audits	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIF	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		465093	B. WING		04/1	2/2006
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER M CITY NURSING & F	REHAB	77	EEET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 75 NORTH 200 EAST RIGHAM CITY, UT 84302		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH Ther tube in in the month of the continued compliance Clency)	IOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 368 SS=E	(Peeling of the ban the fruit was bruise Biscuits and Gravy lukewarm and not p Scrambled Eggs at rubbery and lukewa (Both Biscuits and non-insulated plate Oatmeal at 138 dewhich was palatable Apple Juice, Ice Water. 483.35(f) FREQUE Each resident recelleast three meals domparable to norrommunity. There must be no resubstantial evening following day, exceen The facility must of When a nourishing up to 16 hours may evening meal and the resident group agreen ourishing snack is	ana, which was very overripe. ana revealed more than ½ of d) at 102 degrees F, which were palatable, t 102 degrees F, which were arm, Egg entrees were served on a e). grees F (in an insulated bowl), e,	F 368	F 368 (E) Frequency of Meals CORRECTIVE ACTION FO IDENTIFIED RESIDENTS Met with Resident council, they change meal times to 8:00 am, and 6:00pm. Dietary Manager counseled on flexibility of snaci IDENTIFICATION OF RESIDE POTENTIALLY AFFECTED All residents have the potential to be MEASURES TO PREVENT RECURRENCE The Dietary staff and Dietary comet with the DON to expand the menu. Dietary Manager will pr weekly snack menu at the begin each week to Administrator. Cl will provide Administrator and documentation of previous HS s passed to ensure dietary staff is snack menu.	desired to 12:30pm was k menus. ENTS De affected. Donsultant e snack rovide a uning of harge Nurse DON snack	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT	FIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	(X3) DATE S COMPLE	
		465093	B. WING		04/1	2/2006
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER M CITY NURSING & F	REHAB		REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 775 NORTH 200 EAST BRIGHAM CITY, UT 84302		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 368	determined that the 14 hours to elapse breakfast meal. Findings included: 1. On 4/9/06, the decopy of the facility's 7:30 AM, Breakfast 12:00 PM, Lunch, 5:30 PM, Dinner. 2. On 4/10/06 the observed from 7:20 At 7:30 AM, no one the tables were not At 7:36 AM, dietary the tables. At 7:37 AM, two included the dining room. The dining room. The dining room assistance table. In the dining room. At 7:50 AM, the first brought to the dining room. At 7:55 AM, other roof the independent after arriving. At 8:10 AM, eating assistance table we calorie beverage. At 8:40 AM, 7 residuants and the dining roof chocolate and was sistance table ar breakfast. One of chocolate and was	ion and interview, it was a facility allowed greater than between the evening meal and lietary manager provided a sposted meal times: st, facility's main dining room was 0 AM until 9:00 AM. Is was in the dining room and it set. It staff began to put utensils on dependent residents arrived in the two independent residents	F 368	All snacks will be reviewed by Adi weekly for variety at QAC meeting or until compliant. The Committee determine if further audits and reponseded. The Administrator will be responsicentinued compliance. Completion date: June 2, 2006	ninistrator for 4 weeks will then orts are	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		IULTIF ILDING	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		465093	B. WII	NG		04/1:	2/2006
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER M CITY NURSING & I	REHAB		77	ÉET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 75 NORTH 200 EAST RIGHAM CITY, UT 84302		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPF DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 368	served. The last trassistance table to arrived at 7:50 AM At 8:55 AM, the ha At 9:00 AM, breakt special needs dinir On 4/10/06 at 5:30 observed to be ser the special needs followed by deliver to the main dining On 4/11/06, it was served between 8: main dining room at the special needs of the special	ray was served at the the first resident who had . Il trays were delivered. Fast trays were delivered to the ray room. PM until 6:00 PM, dinner was red. The first tray cart went to dining room at 5:30 PM, y of the hall trays and service room. observed that breakfast was 00 AM and 8:50 AM in the rand 8:55 AM to the halls and dining room.	F	368			
	HILEIVIEW KIIEW (III	ir nicaviasi mas supposed to be					

PRINTED: 04/26/2006 DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMA REVICES FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391 CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES (X3) DATE SURVEY (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES COMPLETED AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** A. BUILDING B. WING _ 04/12/2006 465093 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **775 NORTH 200 EAST BRIGHAM CITY NURSING & REHAB BRIGHAM CITY, UT 84302** PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION DATE SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID: (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL **PREFIX PREFIX** CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG **TAG** DEFICIENCY) F 368 F 368 | Continued From page 31 at 7:30 AM, but they knew dinner was at 5:30 PM. All 8 of the residents stated they were never offered bedtime snacks to hold them over. One of the 8 residents stated he could go get a snack from the dining room after dinner. Three of 8 residents stated they could get corn chips, a banana or juice if they requested it. All 8 of the residents stated they were never offered bedtime F371 (E) Sanitary Conditions-Food Prep snacks to hold them over. Two residents stated and service they would love to get a sandwich or ice cream at night. **CORRECTIVE ACTION FOR IDENTIFIED RESIDENTS** 4. The resident council minutes were reviewed on 4/10/06. There was no record that the council All foods identified were removed. had given permission to wait more than 14 hours between meals. IDENTIFICATION OF RESIDENTS POTENTIALLY AFFECTED F 371 483.35(h)(2) SANITARY CONDITIONS - FOOD F 371 All residents have the potential to be affected. PREP & SERVICE SS=E MEASURES TO PREVENT The facility must store, prepare, distribute, and RECURRENCE serve food under sanitary conditions. The Dietary Manager was in-serviced by the Administrator on following policy and This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced procedures and Federal Guidelines. The dietary staff was in-serviced by the dietary by:

Findings included:

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Based on observation, it was determined that the

conditions. Specifically, on the initial tour of the

did not appear as clean as could be expected.

kitchen several food items in the refrigerator and freezer were not labeled or dated, and the kitchen

On 4/9/06 at 9:15 AM the initial tour of the kitchen

was performed. The following items were found

facility did not store, food under sanitary

Event ID: 62EX11

Facility ID: UT0032

needed.

manager on following policy and

procedures and Federal Guidelines

MONITORING/QUALITY ASSURANCE

Sanitation audit tool will be used on a daily

Quality Assurance Committee weekly for 4 weeks or until compliant. The Committee will

basis for 2 weeks then 3 times per week on an ongoing basis. Findings will be reported to the

then determine if further audits and reports are

If continuation sheet Page 32 of 43

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER BRIGHAM CITY NURSING & REHAB SIMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BIGHAM CITY, UT 84302 (ACA) ID SAMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BIGHAM CITY, UT 84302 FOR THE SOUTH OF SAMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CHARLES CITY STATE, 2IP CODE TYS NORTH 300 EAST BRIGHAM CITY, UT 84302 F 371 Continued From page 32 in the walk in refrigerator: 1. A bowl containing an unlabeled white substance was found with a date of 3/19/06. 2. An open container of sugarfree jelly was found to have no date. 3. A box of Neufchatel cheese was found to be open with a date of 4/1/06. 4. A bag of American cheese slices were found with no date 5. 2 bags of brownish colored identified meat were found. One appeared whole, while the other was chopped. No label or date was found on either bag. 6. A box containing 14 Chocolate no sugar Health Shakes was found to not have a thaw date on it. On 4/9/06 at 9:15 AM the initial tour of the kitchen was performed. The following items were found in the walk in freezer: 1. A package of Farmland ham was found with no date. 2. A package of what appeared to be raspberries was found with no label or date. 3. A blue plastic bag of what appeared to be french toast sticks was found with no label or date.	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUI		G	COMPLETED		
SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CACH DEFICIENCIES CACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAG CACH DEFICIENCY ACT ON SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE CACH DEFICIENCY C			465093	B. WII	IG		04/1	2/2006
PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) F 371 Continued From page 32 In the walk in refrigerator: 1. A bowl containing an unlabeled white substance was found with a date of 3/19/06. 2. An open container of sugarfree jelly was found to have no date. 3. A box of Neufchatel cheese was found to be open with a date of 4/1/06. 4. A bag of American cheese slices were found with no date 5. 2 bags of brownish colored identified meat were found. One appeared whole, while the other was chopped. No label or date was found to not have a thaw date on it. On 4/9/06 at 9:15 AM the initial tour of the kitchen was performed. The following items were found in the walk in freezer: 1. A package of Farmland ham was found with no date. 2. A package of what appeared to be respberries was found with no label or date. 3. A blue plastic bag of what appeared to be french toast sticks was found with no label or date.					77	75 NORTH 200 EAST		
in the walk in refrigerator: 1. A bowl containing an unlabeled white substance was found with a date of 3/19/06. 2. An open container of sugarfree jelly was found to have no date. 3. A box of Neufchatel cheese was found to be open with a date of 4/1/06. 4. A bag of American cheese slices were found with no date 5. 2 bags of brownish colored identified meat were found. One appeared whole, while the other was chopped. No label or date was found on either bag. 6. A box containing 14 Chocolate no sugar Health Shakes was found to not have a thaw date on it. On 4/9/06 at 9:15 AM the initial tour of the kitchen was performed. The following items were found in the walk in freezer: 1. A package of what appeared to be raspberries was found with no label or date. 3. A blue plastic bag of what appeared to be french toast sticks was found with no label or date.	PRÉFIX	(EACH DEFICIENC	CY MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL	PREF		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR	ULD BE	COMPLETION
4. A bag of 6 breaded unidentified meat patties	F 371	in the walk in refr 1. A bowl contains substance was for to have no date. 2. An open contains to have no date. 3. A box of Neufor open with a date with no date 4. A bag of Amewith no date 5. 2 bags of brown were found. One was chopped. No either bag. 6. A box contains Health Shakes won it. On 4/9/06 at 9:19 was performed. In the walk in free the walk in	igerator: ning an unlabeled white bund with a date of 3/19/06. ainer of sugarfree jelly was found chatel cheese was found to be of 4/1/06. Irican cheese slices were found whish colored identified meat e appeared whole, while the other to label or date was found on ling 14 Chocolate no sugar vas found to not have a thaw date 5 AM the initial tour of the kitchen The following items were found ezer: Farmland ham was found with no what appeared to be raspberries to label or date. It bag of what appeared to be the sex was found with no label or	F	371	continued compliance.	e for	

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER BRIGHAM CITY NURSING & REHAB STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 2IP CODE 775 NORTH 200 EAST BRIGHAM CITY, UT 84302 GEOCHMONO MINST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) FROM CRACK PROVIDER CANDY BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) F 371 Continued From page 33 was found with no label or date/ 5. A plastic bag of meat was found with no label or date. 6. A package of Chocolate Ice Cream was found with no label or date. 7. A bag of unidentified ground red meat was found with no label or date. 8. A bag of Peas, Onion Pearls, and Broccoli were found to not be dated. On 4/9/06 at 9.15 AM the initial tour of the kitchen was performed. The following items were noted during the walk through. 1. A gallon of Fat free Viva Milk was dated 1/15/06 in the holding fridge. 2. A container of purple punch dated 3/29/06 was in the holding fridge. 3. A container of orange punch dated 4/3/06 was in the holding fridge. 4. The meat slicer was noted to have unidentified meat pieces on it. There was no meat product served that day for breakfast.		TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING D. MUNICALINA		COMPLETED				
BRIGHAM CITY NURSING & REHAB 75 NORTH 200 EAST BRIGHAM CITY, UT 84302			465093	B. WI	NG		04/1:	2/2006
FREEIX TAG (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) F 371 Continued From page 33 was found with no label or date/ 5. A plastic bag of meat was found with no label or date. 6. A package of Chocolate Ice Cream was found with no label or date. 7. A bag of unidentified ground red meat was found with no label or date. 8. A bag of Peas, Onion Pearls, and Broccoli were found to not be dated. On 4/9/06 at 9:15 AM the initial tour of the kitchen was performed. The following items were noted during the walk through. 1. A gallon of Fat free Viva Milk was dated 1/15/06 in the holding fridge. 2. A container of purple punch dated 3/29/06 was in the holding fridge. 3. A container of orange punch dated 4/3/06 was in the holding fridge. 4. The meat slicer was noted to have unidentified meat pieces on it. There was no meat product			REHAB		77	5 NORTH 200 EAST	DE COMPLE	
was found with no label or date/ 5. A plastic bag of meat was found with no label or date. 6. A package of Chocolate Ice Cream was found with no date. 7. A bag of unidentified ground red meat was found with no label or date. 8. A bag of Peas, Onion Pearls, and Broccoli were found to not be dated. On 4/9/06 at 9:15 AM the initial tour of the kitchen was performed. The following items were noted during the walk through. 1. A gallon of Fat free Viva Milk was dated 1/15/06 in the holding fridge. 2. A container of purple punch dated 3/29/06 was in the holding fridge. 3. A container of orange punch dated 4/3/06 was in the holding fridge. 4. The meat slicer was noted to have unidentified meat pieces on it. There was no meat product	PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIENCY	MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL	PREF		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPI	ULD BE	COMPLETION
	F 371	was found with no 5. A plastic bag of or date. 6. A package of C with no date. 7. A bag of unider found with no label 8. A bag of Peas, were found to not be considered at 9:15 A was performed. To during the walk thr 1. A gallon of Fat 1/15/06 in the holding fridg 3. A container of pin the holding fridg 4. The meat slicer meat pieces on it.	meat was found with no label hocolate Ice Cream was found tiffied ground red meat was or date. Onion Pearls, and Broccoli be dated. AM the initial tour of the kitchen he following items were noted ough. free Viva Milk was dated ing fridge. ourple punch dated 3/29/06 was e. orange punch dated 4/3/06 was e. was noted to have unidentified There was no meat product	F	371			

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MI A. BUII		PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE S COMPLE	
		465093	B. WIN	G_		04/1	2/2006
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER M CITY NURSING & F	REHAB		77	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE '5 NORTH 200 EAST RIGHAM CITY, UT 84302		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPI DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 426 SS=E	483.60(a) PHARMA PROCEDURES	ACY SERVICES -	F4	26	F426 (E) Pharmacy Services- Pro	ocedures	
	(including procedur	ide pharmaceutical services es that assure the accurate			CORRECTIVE ACTION FOR IDENTIFIED RESIDENTS	L	
	acquiring, receiving, dispensing, and administering of all drugs and biologicals) to meet the needs of each resident.				Resident #3 will have his pharma medications reviewed by his phyensure they meet his needs.		
	This REQUIREMED by:	NT is not met as evidenced			IDENTIFICATION OF RESIDEN POTENTIALLY AFFECTED	TS .	
	determined that the	eview and interview it was e facility did not provide vices that assured the			Residents with insulin dependant dia the potential to be affected.	betes have	
		administering of drugs and biologicals to needs of 1 out of 11 sampled residents. identifier: 3)			MEASURES TO PREVENT RECURRENCE The licensed nursing staff was re-edu	icated on	
	Findings included:				the seven rights of medication admin and proper documentation. An audi completed by the DON to check	istration	
	January of 2006 wi	admitted to the facility in th diagnoses that included diabetes mellitis, a failed total rebral vascular accident and			completeness of all resident's ins orders. Nursing Administration monitor MARs for holes, and acc transfer of new medications daily	will curacy of	
	A review of resident completed on 4/12/	nt 3's medical record was /06.			MONITORING/QUALITY ASSU		
					DON will report audit of telephone o weekly to Administrator to ensure completeness. DON will report to th Assurance Committee weekly for 4 wuntil compliant. The Committee will determine if further audits and report needed.	e Quality veeks or then	
	meals) & HS (at ho	Humalog regular AC (before our of sleep) lood sugar) = 5 units (u)			The Director of Nursing will be respondentiated compliance.	onsible for	
		10u of regular insulin			Completion date: June 2, 2006		

PRINTED: 04/26/2006 DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMA REVICES FORM APPROVED OMB NO. <u>0938-0391</u> CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES (X3) DATE SURVEY (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES COMPLETED **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** AND PLAN OF CORRECTION A. BUILDING B. WING 04/12/2006 465093 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER **775 NORTH 200 EAST BRIGHAM CITY NURSING & REHAB BRIGHAM CITY, UT 84302** PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION DATE SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID (X4) ID (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL **PREFIX** PRÉFIX CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG DEFICIENCY) F 426 Continued From page 35 F 426 >300 BS 20 units and call MD (physician) On 1/28/06 at 7:00 AM resident 3's BS was 322. Resident 3 should have received 20u of regular insulin, but the box indicating the amount of insulin given was blank. The physician's orders dated 2/2/06 documented the following insulin orders for Humalog (regular insulin): <150 BS= 0u insulin 150-249 BS= 4u regular insulin 250- 350 BS= 8u regular insulin > 350= 12u regular insulin On 2/10/06 at 9:00 PM resident 3's BS was 315. Resident 3 should have received 12u of regular

PM meals

insulin, but instead received 8u.

insulin, but instead received 0u.

the following insulin orders:

On 2/24/06 at 9:00 PM resident 3's BS was 193. Resident 3 should have received 4u of regular

The physician's orders dated 3/7/06 documented

Humulin N (NPH) (100U/ml) 12u SQ

(subcutaneous) QPM (each evening)

Humalog R SQ AC & HS

70-149= NONE 150-200=2u 201-250=4u 251-300=6u 301-350=8u if > 350 give 8u

Humulin R (100u/ml) 10u sq prior to AM and

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) M A. BUI		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	(X3) DATE S COMPLI	
		465093	B. WIN	IG_		04/1	2/2006
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER M CITY NURSING & R	REHAB		7	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 775 NORTH 200 EAST BRIGHAM CITY, UT 84302	E	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 426	Continued From pa	ge 36	F۷	126	3		
		AM resident 3's BS was 216. nave received 4u of regular received 2u.					
		AM resident 3's BS was 353. nave received 8u of regular received 6u.					
	Resident 3 should h	M resident 3's BS was 202. nave received 4u of regular indicating the amount of ank.				,	
		M and on 4/5/06 at 4:30 PM, ave received 10u of regular PM meal.					
	resident 3 should had and received the ap- but the boxes indicates	M and on 4/7/06 at 9:00 PM ave had his blood sugar tested propriate amount of insulin, ating the blood sugar level and in needed were blank.					
	Resident 3 should h	PM resident 3's BS was 176. have received 2u of regular indicating the amount of ank.					
	his blood sugar test appropriate amount	M resident 3 should have had ed and received the of insulin, but the boxes sugar level and the amount of blank.					
		M resident 3's BS was 153. nave received 2u of regular received 0u.					

		AND HUMA ERVICES				FORM	: 04/26/2006 APPROVED : 0938-0391
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) M A. BUI		LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE S COMPLE	
		465093	B. WIN	iG		04/1	2/2006
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				ÈET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 5 NORTH 200 EAST		
BRIGHA	A CITY NURSING & F	REHAB			RIGHAM CITY, UT 84302		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	MITEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 426	Nursing) was inter administration recording several nurse through the gluconglucose results, but could not be rectific nurses were able to which resident of there are only a collaboration have blood glucose possible to different explain why there	o PM, the DON (Director of viewed about the insulin ords. She stated that after ses, they were able to go neter and retrieve a few blood at that there were many that ed. When asked how the o distinguish which result went on what day, she stated that puple of residents with orders to be levels drawn making it on that the DON could not were numerous blanks left on or why the errors had occurred.	F	126	DEFICIENCY)		

	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE SU COMPLE	
		465093	B. WING _		04/1	2/2006
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER M CITY NURSING &		7	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COL 75 NORTH 200 EAST BRIGHAM CITY, UT 84302		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 496 SS=E	Before allowing araide, a facility must that the individual requirements unle employee in a trainevaluation progration individual can prosuccessfully competency evaluation prograthas not yet been in Facilities must foll individual actually. Before allowing araide, a facility must facilities must foll individual actually. Before allowing araide, a facility must facilities will include the facilities of th	n individual to serve as a nurse st receive registry verification has met competency evaluation ess the individual is a full-time ning and competency mapproved by the State; or the ve that he or she has recently bleted a training and lation program or competency mapproved by the State and included in the registry. How up to ensure that such an becomes registered. In individual to serve as a nurse st seek information from every ablished under sections 1819(e) 2)(A) of the Act the facility de information on the individual. Itual's most recent completion of inpetency evaluation program, continuous period of 24 the during none of which the did nursing or nursing-related etary compensation, the omplete a new training and lation program or a new	F 496	F496 (E) Required training of CORRECTIVE ACTION FIDENTIFIED RESIDENTS No residents were identified. IDENTIFICATION OF RESIL POTENTIALLY AFFECTED All residents have the potential to MEASURES TO PREVENT RECURRENCE The Nursing Administration of Human Resources personnel serviced by the Administrator procedure for nurse aide regist verification. Administrator with checklist of all new hires for MONITORING/QUALITY AS Administrator will report finding Quality Assurance Committee for until compliant. The Committee determine if further audits and reneeded. The Administrator will be respondentiated compliance. Completion date: June 2, 2006	DENTS De	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUI	LDING	E CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		465093	B. WI	•G		04/1	2/2006	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER M CITY NURSING & F	REHAB		775	ET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD S NORTH 200 EAST LIGHAM CITY, UT 84302	E		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG	- 1	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 496	residents. Findings included: Personnel records reviewed on 4/11/0 that: Nurse aide 1's date facility allowed nur residents during a a 7 hour shift on 1 with Registry on 10 was registered or record. Nurse aide 2's date facility allowed nur residents on and a to verify if nurse airecord of abuse. Nurse aide 3's date facility allowed nur residents for 8.5 h 2/15/06 without change aidents for 8.5 h 2/	and payroll records were 06. It had been documented e of hire was 10/13/05. The se aide 1 to work directly with 7.5 hour shift on 10/14/05 and 0/15/05. The facility checked 0/17/05 to verify if nurse aide 1 had any negative findings in his e of hire was 1/19/06. The rese aide 2 to work with facility after 12/10/06 without checking ide 2 was registered or had any re of hire was 2/7/06. The rese aide 3 to work with facility our shifts on 2/13/06 and recking to verify if nurse aide 3 had any record of abuse. sistrator was interviewed 4/11/06. stated that new employees administrator stated that when orked six or more hours, it was are to the residents.		496				

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		465093	B. WIN	IG		04/1	2/2006
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHAB		77	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 75 NORTH 200 EAST RIGHAM CITY, UT 84302		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 505 SS=D	The facility must pr physician of the fin		F	505	F505 (D) Laboratory Services CORRECTIVE ACTION FOR IDENTIFIED RESIDENTS Resident #3s physician was notifithe resident's low blood sugars.		
	by: Based on interview was determined the notify the physician Specifically, Reside notify the physician results were above was no documenta notified consistent! Findings included: Resident 3 was ad with diagnoses includeds includeds Mellitus), Pulmonary Disease	mitted to the facility on 1/22/06 luding IDDM (Insulin dependent COPD (Chronic Obstructive e), Right sided weakness from 'ascular Accident), and a failed			All insulin dependant residents have potential to be affected. MEASURES TO PREVENT RECURRENCE The licensed nursing staff was in by the Director of Nursing (DON proper procedure for notification attending physician of laboratory findings, the completeness of the report and when to fill out a medie error report. The 24 hour report we reviewed daily at stand up meeting insure the physician and family has notified.	-serviced) on the of an 24 hour cation vill be g to	
	record was periodi On 2/2/06 the phys to be notified if res fell below 60 or ab Resident 3's Febr Administration Red blood glucose resu 1. On 2/3/06 at 11: glucose was 44.	sicians order stated that he was ident 3's blood glucose level ove 400. uary 2006 MAR (Medication cord) documented the following			MONITORING/QUALITY ASSUE All medication error reports will be re daily in stand up meeting and reported to QAC committee for 4 week or unti compliant. The Committee will then of if further audits and reports are needed The Director of Nursing will be respo- continued compliance. Completion date: June 2, 2006	eviewed I weekly I letermine I.	

		AND HUMF SERVICES			~	FORM	: 04/26/2006 APPROVED : 0938-0391
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MU A. BUILL		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE S COMPL	
		465093	B. WING	·		04/1	2/2006
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER M CITY NURSING & F	REHAB		775	T ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD N ORTH 200 EAST G HAM CITY, UT 84302	E	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 505	glucose was 57. 4. On 2/13/06 at 6: glucose was 40. 5. On 2/17/06 at 6: glucose was 58. There is no docum record, or in the facommunication bo notified of the resure of the resure of the following bloods at 6:3 glucose was 69. 2. On 3/8/06 at 6:3 glucose was 69. 2. On 3/9/06 at 4:3 glucose was 60. 3. On 3/26/06 at 1: glucose was 407. 4. On 3/30/06 at 6: glucose was 389. There was no doc	O AM resident 3's blood OO AM resident 3's blood OO AM resident 3's blood entation in resident 3's medical cilities physician ok that the physician was lts as had been ordered. sician's order stated that he fresident 3's blood glucose or above 350.	F 5	05			

communication book that the physician was notified of the results as had been ordered.

was interviewed about resident 3's insulin administration records. The DON was unable to explain or understand why the physician had not

On 4/11/06, the facility DON (Director of Nursing)

DEPART	MENT OF HEALTH	AND HUMA ERVICES	and on a Case of			FORM /	04/26/2006 APPROVED 0938-0391	
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) M A. BUII		LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SU COMPLE	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		465093	B. WIN	IG		04/12	2/2006	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				ET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 5 NORTH 200 EAST			
BRIGHA	A CITY NURSING & F	REHAB			RIGHAM CITY, UT 84302			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	/FACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ' MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPF DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 505	Continued From pa	age 42	F	505				
	been notified of the	e above blood glucose results.						
				İ			į	
			3					
	-							
			1					